

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AND SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR  
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023)**



CPAs | CONSULTANTS | WEALTH ADVISORS

[CLAAconnect.com](https://CLAAconnect.com)

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.  
TABLE OF CONTENTS  
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023**

<b>INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</b>	
<b>CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION</b>	
<b>CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>25</b>



## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors  
Idaho Community Foundation, Inc.  
Boise, Idaho

### Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

#### ***Opinion***

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Idaho Community Foundation, Inc., which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Idaho Community Foundation, Inc. as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

#### ***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Idaho Community Foundation, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

#### ***Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Idaho Community Foundation, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

### ***Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Idaho Community Foundation, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Idaho Community Foundation, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

### **Report on Summarized Comparative Information**

We have previously audited Idaho Community Foundation, Inc.'s 2023 consolidated financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated May 31, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived.

***Supplementary Information***

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating statement of financial position and consolidating statement of activities are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "CliftonLarsonAllen LLP".

**CliftonLarsonAllen LLP**

Boise, Idaho  
September 30, 2025

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023)

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 41,784,501	\$ 34,377,320
Investments	240,316,953	216,129,831
Bequests and Promises to Give, Net	20,175	8,700
Notes Receivable	79,452	103,967
Prepaid Expenses	7,453	34,607
Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance	142,410	164,029
Property and Equipment, Net	502,010	536,769
Operating Right-of-use Asset	70,406	-
	<u>70,406</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Assets	<u><u>\$ 282,923,360</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 251,355,223</u></u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>		
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Accounts and Grants Payable	\$ 75,863	\$ 51,932
Accrued Expenses	235,106	151,740
Deferred Revenue	11,916	-
Funds Held on Behalf of Organizations	36,124,612	34,000,842
Charitable Gift Annuities Payable	63,322	69,615
Operating Lease Liability	77,273	-
Total Liabilities	<u>36,588,092</u>	<u>34,274,129</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		
Without Donor Restrictions:		
Undesignated	25,845,096	24,724,294
Designated by the Board for Non-endowment	52,658,866	40,743,768
Designated by the Board for Endowment	167,543,679	151,500,365
Total Without Donor Restrictions	<u>246,047,641</u>	<u>216,968,427</u>
With Donor Restrictions:		
Designated by the Board for Non-endowment	208,175	-
Designated by the Board for Endowment	79,452	112,667
Total With Donor Restrictions	<u>287,627</u>	<u>112,667</u>
Total Net Assets	<u>246,335,268</u>	<u>217,081,094</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u><u>\$ 282,923,360</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 251,355,223</u></u>

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023)

	2024			2023
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Total
<b>REVENUE, SUPPORT, AND GAINS</b>				
Contributions and Grants	\$ 23,468,973	\$ 200,275	\$ 23,669,248	\$ 10,968,630
Memberships	56,547	-	56,547	57,810
Program Services	7,784	7,900	15,684	-
Investment Earnings, Net of Investment Expense of \$202,963 and \$169,683	20,426,063	-	20,426,063	26,406,286
Event Revenue	18,431	-	18,431	40,564
Inherent Contribution	533,418	-	533,418	-
Net Assets Released from Restrictions	33,215	(33,215)	-	-
Total Revenue, Support, and Gains	44,544,431	174,960	44,719,391	37,473,290
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Grants and Scholarships	12,751,520	-	12,751,520	10,583,692
Compensation	1,711,135	-	1,711,135	1,468,509
Employee Benefits and Taxes	439,484	-	439,484	362,161
Professional Services Fees	145,869	-	145,869	39,708
Marketing and Promotion	44,815	-	44,815	65,118
Office Expenses	63,035	-	63,035	47,641
Information Technology	136,738	-	136,738	142,825
Occupancy	12,998	-	12,998	11,315
Travel and Meals	100,302	-	100,302	78,642
Training and Meetings	58,118	-	58,118	37,355
Depreciation	34,759	-	34,759	34,956
Insurance	65,563	-	65,563	63,280
Events	44,531	-	44,531	43,247
Write-Off of Promises to Give	-	-	-	106
Miscellaneous Expense	37,226	-	37,226	33,539
Total Expenses	15,646,093	-	15,646,093	13,012,094
<b>TRANSFERS</b>				
Management Fees from Other Funds	180,876	-	180,876	157,212
Total Transfers	180,876	-	180,876	157,212
<b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS</b>	29,079,214	174,960	29,254,174	24,618,408
Net Assets - Beginning of Year	216,968,427	112,667	217,081,094	192,462,686
<b>NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR</b>	<u>\$ 246,047,641</u>	<u>\$ 287,627</u>	<u>\$ 246,335,268</u>	<u>\$ 217,081,094</u>

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023)

	2024					2023
	Program Services		Supporting Services			
	Community Impact	Nonprofit Impact	General and Administration	Fund Development Fundraising	Nonprofit Center Fundraising	Total
						Total
Grants and Scholarships	\$ 12,751,520	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 12,751,520
Compensation	331,459	70,318	697,788	580,693	30,877	1,711,135
Employee Benefits and Taxes	65,599	17,019	220,290	130,031	6,545	439,484
Professional Services Fees	79,834	3,900	58,169	3,966	-	145,869
Marketing and Promotion	2,624	3,200	19,372	19,619	-	44,815
Office Expenses	6,538	3,217	34,911	17,263	1,106	63,035
Information Technology	26,861	424	72,022	37,263	168	136,738
Occupancy	3,702	133	6,304	2,807	52	12,998
Travel and Meals	9,294	34	40,562	50,322	90	100,302
Training and Meetings	20,597	2,077	13,760	21,684	-	58,118
Depreciation	7,233	1,703	13,292	11,858	673	34,759
Insurance	44,267	443	11,119	9,559	175	65,563
Events	9,333	-	2,364	32,834	-	44,531
Write-off of Promises to Give	-	-	-	-	-	-
Miscellaneous Expense	4,183	-	23,042	10,001	-	37,226
Total Functional Expenses	<u>\$ 13,363,044</u>	<u>\$ 102,468</u>	<u>\$ 1,212,995</u>	<u>\$ 927,900</u>	<u>\$ 39,686</u>	<u>\$ 15,646,093</u>
						<u>\$ 13,012,094</u>

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.



**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023)

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Change in Net Assets	\$ 29,254,174	\$ 24,618,408
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash		
Provided (Used) by Operating Activities:		
Depreciation	34,759	34,956
Realized and Unrealized Gain on Investments	(18,284,298)	(26,245,492)
Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance	21,619	16,456
Noncash Contributions of Investments	(4,224,388)	(3,505,017)
Noncash Lease Expense	(37)	-
Inherent Contribution from Business Combination	(533,418)	-
Decrease (Increase) in Assets:		
Bequests and Promises to Give, Net	43,360	53,282
Prepaid Expenses	27,154	44,178
Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities:		
Accounts and Grants Payable	10,804	15,744
Accrued Expenses	50,517	39,269
Deferred Revenue	1,395	-
Funds Held on Behalf of Organizations	2,123,770	4,674,253
Charitable Gift Annuities Payable	(6,293)	(7,253)
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities	<u>8,519,118</u>	<u>(261,216)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of Investments	(17,199,803)	(5,182,717)
Proceeds from Sale of Investments	15,521,367	7,231,693
Proceeds from Notes Receivable	24,515	20,521
Cash Assumed from Business Combination	541,984	-
Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities	<u>(1,111,937)</u>	<u>2,069,497</u>
<b>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	7,407,181	1,808,281
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year	<u>34,377,320</u>	<u>32,569,039</u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR</b>	<u><u>\$ 41,784,501</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 34,377,320</u></u>

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
**(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)**

**NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Organization**

Idaho Community Foundation, Inc. (ICF) is a nonprofit organization, established November 10, 1988, in the state of Idaho, to strengthen communities through philanthropy. ICF attracts charitable contributions, manages and invests those resources, and distributes funding to support nonprofit organizations and charitable causes that benefit the people of Idaho. Guided by the vision that Idaho is a place of possibility where everyone contributes to thriving communities, ICF connects donors, nonprofits, and community leaders to elevate impact statewide.

On October 31, 2024, ICF acquired 100% of the interest of Idaho Nonprofit Center, Inc. (INC). INC is a nonprofit organization established in 2001, in the state of Idaho, to build strong, effective nonprofits and to champion the nonprofit sector in Idaho. This strategic alignment enhances ICF's ability to serve as Idaho's statewide partner for philanthropy and nonprofit excellence.

The Kissler Family Foundation (KFF) is a nonprofit organization, established August 1, 2007 in the state of Idaho, for the purpose of providing funds for religious, charitable, scientific, literary, or educational purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children or animals and as a supporting organization of ICF. KFF is governed by a separate board of trustees, the majority of which are appointed by ICF.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of ICF and KFF because ICF has both control and an economic interest in KFF. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Unless otherwise noted, these consolidated entities are hereinafter referred to as the Foundation.

The Foundation utilizes fund accounting to classify resources and activities for accounting and reporting purposes into funds that are in accordance with specified objectives. The Foundation maintains the following types of funds:

*Operating* – To support the general operations of the Foundation. These funds can be non-endowed and endowed.

*Non-endowment* – Established as temporary, fully expendable funds that allow for immediate distributions and maximum flexibility.

*Endowment* – Established to provide long-term support with the intention to conserve the principal, although there is no legal requirement to do so.

**Cash and Cash Equivalents**

The Foundation considers all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, and which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. The majority of the balance above Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation limits is securitized through collateralization.

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
**(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)**

**NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Investments**

Investment purchases are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the consolidated statement of financial position. Net investment gain (loss) is reported in the consolidated statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less investment management and custodial fees.

**Bequests and Promises to Give**

Unconditional bequests and promises to give are initially recorded and subsequently carried at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset.

**Notes Receivable**

Notes receivable consist of notes that were donated by estate trusts. Contribution revenue related to the notes receivable is included in net assets with donor restrictions.

**Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance**

The Foundation owns a life insurance policy in which the Foundation is named as beneficiary with a corresponding agreement for an endowment fund that will ultimately receive proceeds from the policy.

**Property and Equipment**

The Foundation records property and equipment additions over \$5,000 at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Depreciation and amortization is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from 5 to 25 years. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is included in the statement of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed currently.

The Foundation reviews the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment during the year.

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
**(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)**

**NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Funds Held on Behalf of Organizations**

Funds established by nonprofit organizations with its own funds, and that specify itself as the beneficiary of that fund, are accounted for as agency transactions. A liability has been established for the fair value of the funds. The Foundation maintains variance power and legal ownership of the funds and reports them as assets of the Foundation.

**Charitable Gift Annuities**

Under charitable gift annuity contracts, the Foundation receives immediate and unrestricted title to contributed assets and agrees to make fixed recurring payments over the stipulated period. Contributed assets are recorded at fair value on the date of receipt. The related liability for future payments to be made to the specified beneficiaries is recorded at fair value using present value techniques and risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the liability. The excess of contributed assets over the annuity liability is recorded as a contribution without donor restrictions. In subsequent years, the liability for future annuity payments is reduced by payments made to the specified beneficiaries and is adjusted to reflect amortization of the discount and changes in actuarial assumptions at the end of the year. Upon termination of the annuity contract, the remaining liability is removed and recognized as income.

**Leases**

The Foundation determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are included in operating right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liability – operating, the foundation had no finance leases at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

ROU assets represent the Foundation's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the Foundation's obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term.

Lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Foundation will exercise that option. Lease expense for operating lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Foundation has elected to recognize payments for short-term leases with a lease term of 12 months or less as expense as incurred and these leases are not included as lease liabilities or ROU assets on the statement of financial position.

The individual lease contract does not provide information about the discount rate implicit in the lease. Therefore, the Foundation has elected to use a risk-free discount rate determined using a period comparable with that of the lease term for computing the present value of lease liabilities.

The Foundation has elected not to separate nonlease components from lease components and instead accounts for each separate lease component and the nonlease component as a single lease component.

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
**(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)**

**NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Net Assets**

Net assets, revenues, support, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. The Foundation receives and administers funds from donors, many of which are subject to variance power. While, the Foundation attempts to meet the desires of the donor in most cases, it has the power to modify any restriction or condition on the investment of funds or the distribution of funds for any specified charitable purposes or to specified organizations if in the sole judgment of the board of directors (the board), such restriction or condition becomes, in effect, unnecessary, undesirable, incapable of fulfillment, or inconsistent with the charitable needs of the Idaho community. Therefore, most contributions are classified as without donor restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

*Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions* – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The board has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for operating, non-endowment, and endowment.

*Net Assets With Donor Restrictions* – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

**Revenue Recognition**

Revenue is recognized when earned. Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. Program services are exchange transactions and consist of membership dues and registration fees. Membership dues are recognized over the membership period as the performance obligation consists of services simultaneously received and consumed by the members. Registration fees are recognized when the event takes place and typically contain a single performance obligation.

**Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions**

Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to program services, administration, and fundraising and development activities; however, the consolidated financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation.

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
**(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)**

**NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Functional Allocation of Expenses**

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of activities. The consolidated statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Expenses that are attributed to a specific function are recorded directly to it. Certain expenses are attributable to more than one program or supporting function and are allocated on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. This basis consists of ratios attributed to the function which are based upon estimates of time and effort of the personnel.

**Income Taxes**

ICF and KFF are organized as Idaho nonprofit corporations and have been recognized by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as organizations described in Section 501(c)(3), qualify for the charitable contribution deduction under Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) and (viii), and have been determined not to be private foundations under Sections 509(a)(1) and (3), respectively. Each entity is annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, the entities are subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to their exempt purposes. We have determined that each entity is not subject to unrelated business income tax and have not filed an Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS.

We believe that each entity has appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting its annual filing requirements, and as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the consolidated financial statements. We would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits and liabilities in income tax expense if such interest and penalties are incurred.

**Use of Estimates**

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and those differences could be material.

**Guarantees**

The Foundation, in association with the Idaho Assistive Technology Project (IATP), guarantees loans used by disabled borrowers to purchase equipment that assists them in performing everyday activities. All loan guarantees are secured by the balance in the IATP funds established at the Foundation and are included in both cash and cash equivalents and investments. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, outstanding loans guaranteed were \$7,309 and \$8,700 respectively.

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)

**NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Financial Instruments and Credit Risk**

The Foundation manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash, money market accounts, and certificates of deposit with financial institutions believed to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. To date, the Foundation has not experienced losses in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with promises to give and notes receivable is considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the outstanding amounts are due from individuals and entities supportive of the mission. Investments are made by diversified investment managers whose performance is monitored by the Investment Subcommittee of the Board. Although the fair values of investments are subject to fluctuation on a year-to-year basis, the Foundation believes that the investment policies and guidelines are prudent for the long-term welfare of the organizations.

**Comparative Totals**

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information. The prior year information is presented in total, not by the net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived.

**Subsequent Events**

The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through September 30, 2025, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

**NOTE 2 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY**

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents, General Expenditure	\$ 25,265,297	\$ 26,013,188
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Non-endowed	16,519,204	8,364,132
Investments, Non-endowed	37,284,258	14,314,292
Investments, Endowed for Operations	2,705,853	2,464,352
Investments, Endowment Distributions for Grants	7,450,000	6,890,000
Investments, Distributions for Management Fees	3,000,000	2,500,000
Bequests and Promises to Give, Current	20,175	8,700
Notes Receivable, Current	4,881	18,236
Total	<u>\$ 92,249,668</u>	<u>\$ 60,572,900</u>

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
**(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)**

**NOTE 2 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY (CONTINUED)**

As part of the Foundation's liquidity management, it structures its financial assets to be available as its awarded grants, general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations become due. The Foundation invests cash in excess of daily requirements in cash equivalents securitized through collateralization.

Board Designated Non-endowment is fully expendable and held in cash equivalents and short-term investments. These funds are subject to withdrawal at any time.

Board Designated Endowment is subject to an annual spending rate of 4.25% for grants and held in investments as described in Note 7. Management fees, as established per fund, are assessed quarterly and are available for general expenditures. Although the Foundation does not currently intend to spend from the Board Designated Endowment for operations (other than amounts appropriated for grants and management fees), this amount could be made available if necessary.

**NOTE 3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND DISCLOSURES**

Certain assets and liabilities are reported at fair value in the consolidated financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most advantageous, market at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on the best information available.

A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows:

*Level 1* – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that can be accessed at the measurement date.

*Level 2* – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and market-corroborated inputs.

*Level 3* – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. In these situations, the Foundation develops inputs using the best information available in the circumstances.



**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)

**NOTE 3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)**

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to the Foundation's assessment of the quality, risk or liquidity profile of the asset or liability.

A significant portion of the investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they are comprised of open-end mutual funds with readily determinable fair values based on daily redemption values.

The Foundation uses net asset value (NAV) per share, or its equivalent, such as member units or an ownership interest in partners' capital, as a practical expedient to estimate the fair values of certain hedge funds, private equity funds, funds of funds, and limited partnerships, which do not have readily determinable fair values. Investments that are measured at fair value using NAV per share as a practical expedient are not classified in the fair value hierarchy.

The following tables present assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31:

	2024			
	(Level 1)	(Level 2)	(Level 3)	Total
Assets:				
Cash Held for Investments:				
Money Market Funds	\$ 61,683	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 61,683
Investments:				
Domestic Equity	81,183,029	-	-	81,183,029
International Equity	39,643,368	-	-	39,643,368
Domestic Fixed Income	20,503,906	-	-	20,503,906
International Fixed Income	669	-	-	669
Real Estate	20,071,010	-	-	20,071,010
Total	<u>\$ 161,463,665</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>161,463,665</u>
NAV Funds				78,853,288
Total				<u>\$ 240,316,953</u>

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)

**NOTE 3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)**

	2023			
	(Level 1)	(Level 2)	(Level 3)	Total
Assets:				
Cash Held for Investments:				
Money Market Funds	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Investments:				
Domestic Equity	72,905,870	-	-	72,905,870
International Equity	36,224,613	-	-	36,224,613
Domestic Fixed Income	17,342,712	-	-	17,342,712
International Fixed Income	-	-	-	-
Real Estate	18,258,493	-	-	18,258,493
Total	<u>\$ 144,731,688</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>144,731,688</u>
NAV Funds				71,398,143
Total				<u>\$ 216,129,831</u>

**Fair Value of Financial Instruments Not Required to be Reported at Fair Value**

*Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure (Topic 820): Investments in Certain Entities that Calculate Net Asset Value Per Share (or its Equivalent)* requires disclosures of certain attributes in entities that calculate a net asset value per share (or its equivalent) and do not have readily determinable fair value. The following table sets forth the disclosure of the attributes:

	2024			
	Net Asset Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency	Redemption Notice Period
U.S. Commingled Index Funds:				
Fixed Income Collective Funds	\$ 20,312,903	\$ -	Daily	1 Day
Mutual Funds	40,222,514	-	Daily	1 Day
International Fund:				
International Equity	18,317,871	-	Weekly	7 Days
Total	<u>\$ 78,853,288</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		

  

	2023			
	Net Asset Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency	Redemption Notice Period
U.S. Commingled Index Funds:				
Fixed Income Collective Funds	\$ 16,557,922	\$ -	Daily	1 Day
Mutual Funds	36,092,316	-	Daily	1 Day
International Fund:				
International Equity	18,747,905	-	Weekly	7 Days
Total	<u>\$ 71,398,143</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)

**NOTE 3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)**

**Fair Value of Financial Instruments Not Required to be Reported at Fair Value**  
**(Continued)**

The Fixed Income Collective Funds consists of the Passive Bond Market Index Strategy fund which seeks an investment return that approximates, before expenses, the performance of its benchmark index (Barclays U.S. Aggregate Bond Index) over the long-term. The strategy is managed using a “passive” or “indexing” investment approach, by which SSgA attempts to match, before expenses, the performance of the benchmark index and securities will be selected based upon what SSgA expects will provide a return comparable to that of the benchmark index.

The Mutual Funds consist of the SSgA Russell 1000 Growth Index NL Strategy fund and the SSgA U.S. TIPS Index NL Strategy. SSgA Russell 1000 Growth Index NL Strategy fund seeks an investment return that approximates, before expenses, the performance of its benchmark index (Russell 1000® Growth Index) over the long term. The strategy is managed using a “passive” or “indexing” investment approach, by which SSgA attempts to match, before expenses, the performance of the benchmark index and securities will be selected based upon what SSgA expects will provide a return comparable to that of the benchmark index. SSgA U.S. TIPS Index NL Strategy fund seeks an investment return that approximates, before expenses, the performance of its benchmark index (Barclays U.S. Treasury Inflation Protected Index) over the long term. The strategy is managed using a “passive” or “indexing investment approach by which SSgA attempts to replicate, before expenses, the performance of its benchmark index and securities will be selected based upon what SSgA expects will provide a return comparable to that of the benchmark index.

The International Equity consists of the NCS International Fund, LLC. The Fund’s objective is to achieve long-term capital appreciation by investing in equity securities of companies located throughout the world (excluding the United States of America). No more than 15% of the Fund’s assets may be invested in securities of companies located in emerging market countries, identified as such for purposes of the MSCI Emerging Markets Index. The Fund may invest without limitation in warrants and convertible debt securities that enable the holder to acquire international equity securities.

**NOTE 4 BEQUESTS AND PROMISES TO GIVE**

Unconditional bequests and promises to give are estimated to be collected as follows:

	2024	2023
Promises to Give:		
Due Within One Year	\$ 20,175	\$ 8,700
Bequests and Promises to Give, Net	<u>\$ 20,175</u>	<u>\$ 8,700</u>

At December 31, 2024, two contributors accounted for approximately 42% of total contribution revenue. At December 31, 2023, three contributors accounted for approximately 41% of total contribution revenue.

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)

**NOTE 5 NOTES RECEIVABLE**

Notes receivable consist of the following at December 31:

<u>Description</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Note gifted from an estate in 2014, with an interest rate of 7% and monthly installments of \$539.	\$ -	\$ 13,987
Note gifted from an estate in 2018, maturing September 2033, with an interest rate of 6%, and monthly installments of \$804.	<u>79,452</u>	<u>89,980</u>
Total Notes Receivable	<u><u>\$ 79,452</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 103,967</u></u>

**NOTE 6 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

Property and equipment consist of the following at December 31:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Land	\$ 175,700	\$ 175,700
Buildings	831,289	831,289
Equipment	36,009	36,009
Furniture and Fixtures	<u>25,530</u>	<u>36,792</u>
Total	1,068,528	1,079,790
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(566,518)</u>	<u>(543,021)</u>
Property and Equipment, Net	<u><u>\$ 502,010</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 536,769</u></u>

**NOTE 7 ENDOWMENT**

The endowment consists of over 500 individual funds established by donors to provide annual funding for specific activities and general operations (the Endowment). The Endowment also includes certain net assets without donor restrictions designated for endowment by the board. Net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
**(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)**

**NOTE 7    ENDOWMENT (CONTINUED)**

The state of Idaho enacted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) and the Foundation has interpreted UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, unless there are explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. At year-end there were no such donor stipulations. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies as net assets in perpetuity (a) the original value of gifts donated to the Endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts donated to the Endowment (including promises to give net of discount and allowance for doubtful accounts), and (c) accumulations to the Endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment is classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

The following factors are considered in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund
- The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investment
- Other resources of the Foundation
- The investment policies of the Foundation

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Deficiencies of this nature are reported in net assets with donor restrictions. There were no such deficiencies at year-end. We have interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent measures required under law.

**Investment and Spending Policies**

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for the Endowment with a primary goal to provide an ongoing and perpetual source of funds to finance current grants and distributions, to ensure the short-term and long-term financial integrity and the long-term growth of the Endowment. The approach is to maximize the total rate of return on invested assets within prudent parameters of risk for an Endowment of this type. The assets are diversified across capital market categories and within asset class portfolios such that no single security or class of securities has a disproportionate or significantly negative effect on the Endowment. Investment objectives are to outperform the Endowment's benchmark index return, net of all expenses, fees and transaction costs, over a complete market cycle, rank in at least the 50th percentile of a database of foundation and endowment funds with similar objectives over complete market cycles and preserve long-term purchasing power of the Endowment's assets.

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)

**NOTE 7 ENDOWMENT (CONTINUED)**

**Investment and Spending Policies (Continued)**

The Foundation believes in the Total Return Concept, under which the income plus the appreciation in the total market value of the investment assets, averaged over time, are taken into consideration in determining spending policies. This allows the Foundation to set a distribution level for endowed funds that is independent of the specific income earned in that given year. This distribution level may be more or less than the actual income earned in the form of interest and dividends plus appreciation in any one year.

An endowment spending-rate formula is used to determine the maximum amount to spend from the Endowment each year. The rate, determined and adjusted from time to time by the Board, is applied to the average fair value of the Endowment investments for the prior sixty months at September 30 of each year to determine the spending amount for the upcoming year. For 2024 and 2023, the spending rate was 4.25%. In establishing this policy, the long-term expected return on the Endowment is considered, and the rate is set with the objective of maintaining the purchasing power of the Endowment over time.

Changes in funds held as endowment as of December 31 are as follows:

	2024		
	Board Designated	With Donor Restrictions	Total Board Designated
Balance - Beginning of Year	\$ 151,500,365	\$ 112,667	\$ 151,613,032
Contributions and Grants	6,897,930	-	6,897,930
Interest and Dividends	2,656,650	-	2,656,650
Realized Gain	5,925,648	-	5,925,648
Unrealized Gain	7,742,412	-	7,742,412
Distributions	(7,212,541)	-	(7,212,541)
Release from Restrictions	33,215	(33,215)	-
Balance - End of Year	<u>\$ 167,543,679</u>	<u>\$ 79,452</u>	<u>\$ 167,623,131</u>

  

	2023		
	Board Designated	With Donor Restrictions	Total Board Designated
Balance - Beginning of Year	\$ 132,387,746	\$ 156,470	\$ 132,544,216
Contributions and Grants	3,541,308	750	3,542,058
Interest and Dividends	2,534,760	-	2,534,760
Realized Gain	2,284,721	-	2,284,721
Unrealized Gain	17,035,092	-	17,035,092
Distributions	(6,327,815)	-	(6,327,815)
Release from Restrictions	44,553	(44,553)	-
Balance - End of Year	<u>\$ 151,500,365</u>	<u>\$ 112,667</u>	<u>\$ 151,613,032</u>

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)

**NOTE 8 ORGANIZATION FUNDS**

Changes in organization funds as of December 31 are as follows:

	2024	2023
Balance - Beginning of Year	\$ 34,000,842	\$ 29,326,589
Contributions and Grants	654,927	1,161,295
Interest and Dividends	579,762	562,147
Realized Gain	1,311,789	508,154
Unrealized Gain	1,710,583	3,775,737
Distributions	(2,133,291)	(1,333,080)
Balance - End of Year	<u>\$ 36,124,612</u>	<u>\$ 34,000,842</u>

**NOTE 9 NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS**

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods:

	2024	2023
Contributions and Grants	\$ 188,000	\$ -
Bequests and Promises to Give, Net	20,175	8,700
Notes Receivable	79,452	103,967
Total Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	<u>\$ 287,627</u>	<u>\$ 112,667</u>

Bequests and promises to give and notes receivable are unavailable for expenditure until due. Upon expiration of the time restrictions the assets will be released to Undesignated, Designated by the Board for Non-endowment and Endowment. All assets released from restrictions during the year were due to expiration of time restrictions.

**NOTE 10 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS**

The Foundation sponsors a SIMPLE IRA employee retirement plan (the Plan) for all employees. The Plan provides that employees may voluntarily contribute from their earnings to the Plan, up to the maximum contribution allowed by the IRS. Employer matching contributions are determined annually per the requirements of the Plan. During 2024 and 2023, the match on deferrals was on a dollar for dollar basis up to 3% resulting in contributions to the Plan of \$46,620 and \$41,383, respectively.

**NOTE 11 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

During 2024 and 2023, members of the board contributed \$124,191 and \$55,649, respectively, in the form of memberships, donations, and in-kind contributions to the Foundation.

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)

**NOTE 12 BUSINESS COMBINATION**

As noted in Note 1, on October 31, 2024, ICF acquired 100% of the interests of Idaho Nonprofit Center, Inc. (INC). INC's mission was to strengthen and support a vibrant nonprofit sector by providing resources, training, and a platform to increase public engagement and sector visibility. As part of the acquisition, the Foundation now continues all of INC's activities as a program of the Foundation, furthering its commitment to nonprofit excellence across the state. The following table summarizes the amounts of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed recognized at the acquisition date. No consideration was given.

At October 31, 2024:	Amount
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 541,984
Bequests and Promises to Give, Net	54,835
Operating Right-of-use Asset	73,088
Accounts and Grants Payable	(13,127)
Accrued Expenses	(32,849)
Deferred Revenue	(10,521)
Operating Lease Liability	(79,992)
Total Identifiable Net Assets	533,418
Inherent Contribution Received	(533,418)
Total	\$ -

**NOTE 13 LEASES**

The Foundation leases office space under a long-term lease agreement as a result of the business combination noted in Note 12.

The following table provides quantitative information concerning the Foundation's lease.

	2024
Lease Costs:	
Operating Lease Costs	\$ 3,206
Short-Term Lease Costs	360
Total Lease Costs	\$ 3,566
Other Information:	
Cash Paid for Amounts Included in the Measurement of Lease Liability:	
Operating Cash Flows from Operating Lease	\$ 3,243
Weighted-Average Remaining Lease Term - Operating Lease	4.0 years
Weighted-Average Discount Rate - Operating Lease	3.96%



**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023)

**NOTE 13 LEASES (CONTINUED)**

A maturity analysis of annual undiscounted cash flows for lease liabilities as of December 31, 2024 is as follows:

<u>Year Ending December 31.</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2025	\$ 20,030
2026	20,624
2027	21,258
2028	21,892
Total Lease Payments	83,804
Less: Imputed Interest	(6,531)
Total Lease Liability	<u>\$ 77,273</u>
Short-term lease liabilities	\$ 17,282
Long-term lease liabilities	59,991
Total Lease Liability	<u>\$ 77,273</u>

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023)  
(SEE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT)

	2024			2023	
	ICF	KFF	Eliminations	Consolidated	Consolidated
<b>ASSETS</b>					
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 19,481,371	\$ 22,303,130	\$ -	\$ 41,784,501	\$ 34,377,320
Investments	240,316,953	-	-	240,316,953	216,129,831
Bequests and Promises to Give, Net	20,175	-	-	20,175	8,700
Notes Receivable	79,452	-	-	79,452	103,967
Prepaid Expenses	7,453	-	-	7,453	34,607
Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance	142,410	-	-	142,410	164,029
Property and Equipment, Net	502,010	-	-	502,010	536,769
Operating Right-of-use Asset	70,406	-	-	70,406	-
Total Assets	<u>\$ 260,620,230</u>	<u>\$ 22,303,130</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 282,923,360</u>	<u>\$ 251,355,223</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>					
<b>LIABILITIES</b>					
Accounts and Grants Payable	\$ 75,863	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 75,863	\$ 51,932
Accrued Expenses	235,106	-	-	235,106	151,740
Deferred Revenue	11,916	-	-	11,916	-
Funds Held on Behalf of Organizations	36,124,612	-	-	36,124,612	34,000,842
Charitable Gift Annuities Payable	63,322	-	-	63,322	69,615
Operating Lease Liability	77,273	-	-	77,273	-
Total Liabilities	<u>36,588,092</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>36,588,092</u>	<u>34,274,129</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>					
Without Donor Restrictions:					
Undesignated	3,541,966	22,303,130	-	25,845,096	24,724,294
Designated by the Board for Non-endowment	52,658,866	-	-	52,658,866	40,743,768
Designated by the Board for Endowment	167,543,679	-	-	167,543,679	151,500,365
Total Without Donor Restrictions	<u>223,744,511</u>	<u>22,303,130</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>246,047,641</u>	<u>216,968,427</u>
With Donor Restrictions:					
Designated by the Board for Non-endowment	208,175	-	-	208,175	-
Designated by the Board for Endowment	79,452	-	-	79,452	112,667
Total With Donor Restrictions	<u>287,627</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>287,627</u>	<u>112,667</u>
Total Net Assets	<u>224,032,138</u>	<u>22,303,130</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>246,335,268</u>	<u>217,081,094</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 260,620,230</u>	<u>\$ 22,303,130</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 282,923,360</u>	<u>\$ 251,355,223</u>

**IDAHO COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023)  
(SEE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT)

	2024			2023	
	ICF	KFF	Eliminations	Consolidated	Consolidated
<b>REVENUE, SUPPORT, AND GAINS</b>					
Contributions and Grants	\$ 24,270,748	\$ -	\$ (601,500)	\$ 23,669,248	\$ 10,968,630
Memberships	56,547	-	-	56,547	57,810
Program Services	15,684	-	-	15,684	-
Investment Earnings, net of Investment Expenses of \$202,963 and \$169,683	19,472,551	953,512	-	20,426,063	26,406,286
Event Revenue	18,431	-	-	18,431	40,564
Inherent Contribution	533,418	-	-	533,418	-
Net Assets Released from Restrictions	-	-	-	-	-
Total Revenue, Support, and Gains	44,367,379	953,512	(601,500)	44,719,391	37,473,290
<b>EXPENSES</b>					
Grants and Scholarships	12,389,690	963,330	(601,500)	12,751,520	10,583,692
Compensation	1,711,135	-	-	1,711,135	1,468,509
Employee Benefits and Taxes	439,484	-	-	439,484	362,161
Professional Services Fees	142,133	3,736	-	145,869	39,708
Marketing and Promotion	44,815	-	-	44,815	65,118
Office Expenses	62,952	83	-	63,035	47,641
Information Technology	136,738	-	-	136,738	142,825
Occupancy	12,998	-	-	12,998	11,315
Travel and Meals	100,302	-	-	100,302	77,311
Trainings and Meetings	58,118	-	-	58,118	37,355
Depreciation	34,759	-	-	34,759	34,956
Insurance	65,563	-	-	65,563	63,280
Events	44,531	-	-	44,531	43,247
Write-Off of Promises to Give	-	-	-	-	106
Miscellaneous Expense	37,226	-	-	37,226	33,539
Total Expenses	15,280,444	967,149	(601,500)	15,646,093	13,010,763
<b>TRANSFERS</b>					
Management Fees from Other Funds	180,876	-	-	180,876	157,212
Total Transfers	180,876	-	-	180,876	157,212
<b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS</b>	29,267,811	(13,637)	-	29,254,174	24,618,408
Net Assets - Beginning of Year	194,764,327	22,316,767	-	217,081,094	192,462,686
<b>NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR</b>	<u>\$ 224,032,138</u>	<u>\$ 22,303,130</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 246,335,268</u>	<u>\$ 217,081,094</u>

